

No. 05-983

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

APR 6 - 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACOB WINKELMAN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PARMA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT PARMA CITY SCHOOL  
DISTRICT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTINA HENAGEN PEER  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
CHRISTINE TOMKO COSSLER  
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY L.L.P.  
4900 Key Tower  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Phone: (216) 479-8500  
Fax: (216) 479-8780

**BLANK PAGE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table Of Contents.....	iii
Table Of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement Of The Case .....	4
A. Statutory Framework And Legislative History ...	4
1. The IDEA Does Not Give Parents The Right To Legally Represent Their Child In Court .....	4
2. Congress Recently Refused To Enact A Proposed Amendment Providing Parents The Right To Prosecute Judicial IDEA Actions On Behalf Of Their Child .....	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	6
Reasons For Denying The Petition .....	9
I. The Decision Below Comports With The IDEA's Plain Language And Unwavering Congressional Intent.....	9
A. Congress Did Not Abrogate The Common-Law Ban On Lay Representation Of Another's Interests In Court When It Originally Enacted The IDEA.....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress Again Declined To Abrogate The Common-Law Rule When It Reauthorized The IDEA in 2004 .....	14
II. Legitimate Policy Considerations Support Congress’ Refusal To Abrogate The Common-Law Rule Under The IDEA .....	15
III. Petitioners’ Alleged Square And Intractable Three-Way Circuit “Split” Is Illusory And Premature.....	19
A. There Is No Three-Way Split.....	19
B. Characterizing The Split Regarding Substantive IDEA Claims As Intractable Is Premature .....	23
IV. This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle For Certiorari .....	24
A. The Decision Below Did Not Create A Square And Intractable Conflict.....	24
B. Petitioners Have Not Been <i>Pro Se</i> Throughout The Majority Of These Proceedings.....	24
C. Other Less Procedurally And Factually Complex Cases Would Be More Appropriate For Certiorari.....	25
D. The Judgment Below Is Not Final .....	27
E. Petitioners Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Appeal Regardless Of The Outcome Of This Petition.....	29
Conclusion .....	30

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX:</b>	
<b>Appendix A</b>	
Court of Appeals Order September 20, 2005 .....	1b
<b>Appendix B</b>	
Notice of Appearance of Counsel for Petitioners in <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , Case No. 04-4159 (6th Cir. October 18, 2005) .....	5b
<b>Appendix C</b>	
Petitioners' Supplemental Letter Brief <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , Case No. 04-4159 (6th Cir. November 15, 2005) .....	7b
<b>Appendix D</b>	
Respondent's Motion to Dismiss <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , Case No. 04-3129 (N.D. Ohio 2004) July 12, 2005 .....	18b
<b>Appendix E</b>	
Petitioners' Opposition to Motion to Dismiss <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , Case No. 04-3129 (N.D. Ohio 2004) July 20, 2005 .....	33b
<b>Appendix F</b>	
Respondent's Reply to Petitioners' Opposition to Motion to Dismiss <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , Case No. 04-3129 (N.D. Ohio 2004) July 27, 2005 .....	71b

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. &amp; K.W. Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	27
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	10
<i>Avion v. Franklin County Prosecuting Atty's Office</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11669 (S.D. Ohio June 14, 2005) .....	22
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	10
<i>C.O. v. Portland Public Sch.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39161 (D. Or. Dec. 22, 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Cavanaugh v. Cardinal Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 409 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Found.</i> , 906 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	11, 14, 16
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	29
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	27
<i>Collinsgru v. Palmyra Bd. of Educ.</i> , 161 F.3d 225 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	12, 15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Crawford v. Meyzeek Middle Sch.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29410 (D. Ky. Nov. 17, 2005) .....	22
<i>Dakota Cty v. Glidden</i> , 113 U.S. 222 (1885) .....	29
<i>Devine v. Indian River County Sch. Bd.</i> , 121 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1110 (1998).....	4, 11

---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dividock v. KCAD-FSU</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33470 (D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2005).....	22
<i>Dividock v. KCAD-FSU</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36605 (D. Mich. Aug. 30, 2005) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of Tullahoma City Schs.</i> , 9 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1108 (1994) .....	30
<i>Doe v. Defendant I</i> , 898 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	10
<i>Graham-Humphreys v. Memphis Brooks Museum of Art, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Green v. Cape Henlopen Sch. Dist.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32268 (D. Del. Dec. 13, 2005) .....	22
<i>Guajardo v. Luna</i> , 432 F.2d 1324 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	11
<i>Herrera-Venegas v. Sanchez-Rivera</i> , 681 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Johns v. County of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 14
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....	27
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	27
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	29
<i>Maroni v. Pemi-Barker Reg'l School Dist.</i> , 346 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	13, 19, 21, 23
<i>Meeker v. Kercher</i> , 782 F.2d 153 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mosley v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Mexia Textile Mills, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950) .....	29
<i>Navin v. Park Ridge Sch. Dist.</i> 64, 270 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Osei-Afryie v. Medical College of Pa.</i> , 937 F.2d 876 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	11, 14, 17
<i>Ryan v. Shawnee Mission U.S.D.</i> 512, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7779 (D. Kan. Feb. 28, 2006) .....	22
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	27
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	27
<i>Wenger v. Canastota Centr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 146 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1025 (1999) .....	4, 19, 20, 22

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b) .....	20

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1) .....	1, 14, 12, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(h).....	1, 4, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(b).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	1, 4, 12, 13, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e).....	18
34 C.F.R. § 300.507(a)(3) .....	18
34 C.F.R. § 303.422.....	1
34 C.F.R. § 303.422(b)(2) .....	1, 12

## MISCELLANEOUS

Docket in <i>Russell v. Dep't of Educ., State of Hawaii</i> , No. 04-15482 (9th Cir. Jul. 16, 2004) .....	26
Docket in <i>Russell v. Dep't of Educ., State of Hawaii</i> , No. 03-00654 (Hawaii 2003).....	26
Docket in <i>Sand v. Milwaukee Public Sch.</i> , No. 03-C- 1014 (E.D. Wis. Sep. 20, 2005) .....	26
Docket in <i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 04-4159 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
S. Rep. No. 108-185, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) .....	5, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 17(c).....	13, 14
FED. R. EVID. 201(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
SUPREME COURT RULE 10 .....	21
SUPREME COURT RULE 11.....	27
SUPREME COURT RULE 14(i)(ii) .....	9
SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6 .....	ii
